
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

LOK  SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 261 

  ANSWERED ON 05/12/2023 
 

COMPLAINTS ON MOBILE APP MERI SADAK 
 
261.  SHRI VISHNU DAYAL RAM: 
 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the total length of the roads in kilometers constructed under 

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during each of the 
last three years, State/UT-wise; 

(b)  the details of the work done under PMGSY in Jharkhand including 
new connectivity works, upgradation work, ongoing work and 
pending work; 

(c)  whether the Government has received any complaints on the 
mobile app ‘Meri Sadak’ coming from Jharkhand; and 

(d)  if so, the details of complaints and the action taken by the 
Government on the said complaints? 

 
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 
(a)        The details of road length constructed under Pradhan Mantri 
Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during each of the last three years and 
the current year (till 29.11.2023), State/UT-wise is given at Annexure. 
 
(b)        Details of work done under PMGSY till 29.11.2023 in the State 
of Jharkhand is given in the table below :- 
  

Sanctioned Completed Balance 
(including ongoing works) 

No of 
Road 
works  

Road 
Length  
(in Km) 

No of 
Bridge 
Works  

No of 
Road 
Works  

Road 
Length  
(in Km) 

No of 
Bridge 
Works  

No of 
Road 
works 

Road 
Length 
(in Km) 

No of Bridge 
Works 

8,151 33,720 853 7,553 28,852 567 598 4,235 286 
* Balance road length is less than the difference of sanctioned and completed length 
due to the reasons that some projects were completed with less than the sanctioned 



length due to reduction in road length, change in alignment, construction of part 
length by other agencies, etc.  
 
(c) & (d)  A total of 2,557 complaints pertaining to the State of 
Jharkhand have been received on 'Meri Sadak' App since its launch in 
July, 2015.  Out of this, 543 complaints were related to PMGSY and all 
have been disposed-off.    

 
 

********* 
 

  



ANNEXURE 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred  
Q.No.261 due for reply on 05.12.2023 

State/UT-wise details of road length (in Km) constructed during the last three 
years and the current year  

Sr.No. State 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24  
(as on 

29.11.2023)  
1 Andaman and 

Nicobar Islands 
31 14 31 32 

2 Andhra Pradesh 531 1,282 1,051 240 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,795 598 1,204 123 
4 Assam 2,682 2,164 624 190 
5 Bihar 2,255 1,862 1,961 1,482 
6 Chhattisgarh 4,689 3,034 670 118 
7 Goa 0 0 0 0 
8 Gujarat 202 1,009 824 323 
9 Haryana 224 1,384 414 300 
10 Himachal Pradesh 1,916 1,624 1,126 236 
11 Jammu And 

Kashmir 
3,167 3,283 462 531 

12 Jharkhand 2,008 995 1,053 400 
13 Karnataka 566 2,560 1,629 214 
14 Kerala 77 67 133 137 
15 Madhya Pradesh 2,958 4,444 3,732 482 
16 Maharashtra 181 199 1,133 935 
17 Manipur 893 684 1,340 5 
18 Meghalaya 728 826 481 62 
19 Mizoram 246 346 192 13 
20 Nagaland 36 198 69 13 
21 Odisha 1,840 2,819 2,668 1,626 
22 Puducherry 0 0 38 24 
23 Punjab 1 289 453 748 
24 Rajasthan 1,856 3,255 544 494 
25 Sikkim 157 141 282 14 
26 Tamil Nadu 871 2,063 847 543 
27 Tripura 109 172 123 31 
28 Uttar Pradesh 718 3,368 5,011 4,280 
29 Uttarakhand 3,365 2,061 904 78 
30 West Bengal 2,179 526 123 64 
31 Telangana 315 631 496 116 
32 Ladakh 86 109 139 40 
  Total 36,680 42,009 29,758 13,895 

 


